Agency	Organization	Position title	Authorization No.	Vacate date
Department of Transportation	Administrator	Special Assistant to the Administrator.	DT090102	6/16/2012
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.	Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.	Director for Public Affairs	FD070003	6/17/2012
Office of the Secretary of Defense	Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense, International Security Affairs.	Special Assistant to the Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense for African Affairs.	DD110119	6/1/2012
	Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense, Global Strategic Affairs.	Special Assistant to the Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense for Cyber and Space Policy.	DD100019	6/2/2012
	Office of the Secretary	Confidential Assistant	DD070270	6/8/2012
	Washington Headquarters Services	Defense Fellow	DD090297	6/15/2012
	Washington Headquarters Services	Defense Fellow	DD100188	6/15/2012
	Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense, International Security Affairs.	Special Assistant to the Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense (Middle East).	DD090215	6/16/2012
Small Business Administration	Office of Congressional and Legislative Affairs.	Congressional and Legislative Affairs Assistant.	SB100046	6/15/2012
	Office of Government Contracting and Business Development.	Director of Hubzone	SB100039	6/16/2012

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 3301 and 3302; E.O. 10577, 3 CFR 1954–1958 Comp., p. 218.

U.S. Office of Personnel Management.

John Berry,

Director.

[FR Doc. 2012–20057 Filed 8–14–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6325-39-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: August 15, 2012.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on August 8, 2012, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 41 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2012–39, CP2012–47.

Stanley F. Mires,

 $Attorney, Legal \ Policy \ \& Legislative \ Advice. \\ [FR \ Doc. 2012-19975 \ Filed \ 8-14-12; 8:45 \ am]$

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Effective date August 15, 2012.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on August 8, 2012, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 40 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2012–38, CP2012–46.

Stanley F. Mires,

Attorney, Legal Policy & Legislative Advice. [FR Doc. 2012–19976 Filed 8–14–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–67619; File Nos. SR–NYSEArca–2012–67]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE Arca, Inc.; Order Granting Approval of Proposed Rule Changes Amending NYSE Arca, Inc. Rule 3.2 and NYSE Arca Equities, Inc. Rule 3.2, Which Concern the Nomination and Election of Fair Representation Directors

August 8, 2012.

I. Introduction

On June 18, 2012, NYSE Arca, Inc. ("NYSE Arca") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),² and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,³ proposed rule changes to amend NYSE Arca Rule 3.2 and NYSE Arca Equities, Inc. ("NYSE Arca Equities") Rule 3.2, which concern the nomination and election of fair representation directors. The proposed rule changes were published for comment in the Federal Register on June 28, 2012.⁴ The Commission received no comment letters on the proposal.

II. Background

NYSE Arca Rule 3.2 sets forth a process for the nomination and selection of fair representation directors for the NYSE Arca Board of Directors

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 15 U.S.C. 78a.

^{3 17} CFR 240.19b-4.

⁴ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67244 (June 22, 2012), 77 FR 38701 (SR–NYSEArca–2012–67) (the "Notice").